## NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF BUSINESS

In pursuance of Sections 4 and 5 of the Transfer of Businesses (Protection of Creditors) Ordinance (Cap. 49)

NOTICE is hereby given that NIKKIN LIFTS & ESCALATORS LIMITED (力建電梯香港有 限公司) whose registered office is situated at Room D, 23/F., Mai Luen Industrial Building, 23-31 Kung Yip Street, Kwai Chung, New Territories, Hong Kong ("the Transferor") carrying on, as part of its business, the business of maintenance, repair and upgrade of elevators, escalators and components thereof under its name at the said address ("the Business") has agreed to sell and transfer the Business to THE EXPRESS LIFT COMPANY LIMITED (捷運 電梯有限公司) whose registered office is situated at 11/F, Octa Tower, 8 Lam Chak Street, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon, Hong Kong ("the Transferee").

Completion of the transfer is proposed to take place on March 1, 2019 (or such other date as the Transferor and the Transferee may agree).

Following the transfer, the Transferee intends to carry on the Business under its name at 11/F, Octa Tower, 8 Lam Chak Street, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon, Hong Kong.

Notice is also hereby given that at the expiration of one month after the date of the last publication of this notice, the liability of the Transferee for all the debts and obligations (if any) arising out of the carrying on of the Business by the Transferor shall cease by virtue of the Transfer of Businesses (Protection of Creditors) Ordinance unless proceedings are instituted prior to such expiration.

Dated the 18th day of January 2019.

Nikkin Lifts & Escalators Limited

Transferor

The Express Lift Company Limited Transferee

## 香港浸信教會法團條例 (第1078章)

現依據《香港浸信教會法團條例》第10條的規定公佈,香港浸信教會已委任下列人士為教會的受託人,由2019年1月1日起生效,有關委任已書面頒知政務司司長。

徐宗寶先生,周鴻鈞先生,梁耀明先生 盧德臨醫生,孔慶全先生,鍾鴻鈞先生 楊柏滿牧師

2019年1月2日

## HONG KONG BAPTIST CHURCH INCORPORATION ORDINANCE (Chapter 1078)

Pursuant to section 10 of the Hong Kong Baptist Church Incorporation Ordinance, it is hereby notified that the following persons have been appointed Trustees of the Hong Kong Baptist Church with effect from 1 January, 2019. The said appointment has been notified to the Chief Secretary for Administration in writing.

Mr. HSU Chung Pao, Daniel Mr. CHAU Hung-kwan, Billy

Mr. LEUNG Yiu Ming, Brian

Dr. LO Tak-lam, William

Mr. HUNG Hing-chuen, Billy Mr. CHUNG Hung-kwan, Barnabas

Rev. YEUNG Benjamin

2nd January, 2019

## BISHOP OF THE ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH IN HONG KONG INCORPORATION ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 1003)

NOTICE is hereby given that with effect from the 3rd day of January 2019 JOHN TONG (湯 漢) otherwise known as CARDINAL JOHN TONG (湯漢樞機) otherwise also known as CARDINAL JOHN TONG HON (湯漢樞機) has, in his capacity as Apostolic Administrator of the Catholic Diocese of Hong Kong, assumed the office of the Bishop of the Roman Catholic Church in Hong Kong following the death of His Excellency BISHOP MICHAEL YEUNG (楊鳴章主教).

Dated the 3rd day of January, 2019.

Messrs. Woo, Kwan Lee & Lo Solicitors for The Catholic Diocese of Hong Kong